

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING PROPOSED SITE ALTERATION BY-LAW TOWNSHIP OF LUCAN BIDDULPH

## Public Meeting

You are invited to participate in the public meeting and to present verbal and written comments regarding this matter. The details are as follows:

Date: <u>Thursday, March 30, 2023</u>

Time: 6:00 p.m.

Place: Statutory Public Meetings will occur via a hybrid in-person/ virtual platform, which will be broadcast on the Township's youtube channel. You are invited to participate in the public meeting by a letter or email, through phone or using a computer program or an application called ZOOM, or in person at the Township Office. If you would like to participate in the public hearing, please email <u>tmerner@lucanbiddulph.on.ca</u> or call 519-227-4491 ext. 23 by <u>Tuesday, March 28th</u> <u>at 4:30 p.m.</u> Leave a message with your name and phone number. Staff will return your call and provide participation options and details. The meeting will also be broadcast live at 6:00 p.m. March 30<sup>th</sup>, 2023 – a link will be posted in the meeting agenda on the Township of Lucan Biddulph website -<u>https://www.lucanbiddulph.on.ca</u>/

**Note:** Comments on the Lucan Biddulph Youtube page utilized for the public to view council meetings will not be monitored or answered during or after the public meeting. They will also not be included as part of the public record and will not be considered in the decision.

**PURPOSE:** To consider proposed site alteration by-law

**PROPOSAL:** Township staff presented a draft site alteration by-law to Council for consideration in 2022. The purpose of the proposed by-law is to prohibit and/or regulate the placing or dumping of fill, removal of topsoil and the alteration of the grade of the land in the Township of Lucan Biddulph. Representatives from the Conservation Authority will be in attendance on March 30<sup>th</sup> to present information regarding the benefits of site alteration by-laws. The proposed by-law is available on the Township's website and an Agenda along with report for the March 30<sup>th</sup> special council meeting will be available for the public to view in advance of the meeting.

Notice is hereby given that the proposed site alteration by-law will be discussed at a Public Meeting on Thursday, March 30, 2023 at 6:00 p.m.

**DATED AT LUCAN, ONTARIO** this 16<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2023.

Ron Reymer, Chief Administrative Officer/Clerk Township of Lucan Biddulph 270 Main Street, Lucan, ON, N0M 2J0 519.227.4491 rreymer@lucanbiddulph.on.ca